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Budget & Mill Rate Context

* The Board of Finance (“BOF”) is currently deliberating on a proposed Board of
Selectmen (“B0OS”) budget increase of 4.1% and a proposed Board of Education
(“BOE”) budget increase of 4.9%, which when combined with other budgetary items
yield a Total Town Property Tax increase of 5.6% and a consequent mill rate 24.0

* This consequent Total Town Property Tax increase and mill rate is a calculation based on
the BOS and BOE budget increases described above, as well as: 1) a 0.2% increase in
debt service; 2) a 4.3% increase in reserves (1% of the Total Town Budget); 3) non-usage
of any excess fund balance (i.e., budget surplus); and 4) a 4.1% increase in non-
property tax revenue. These impacts to the mill rate calculation are offset by an ~$67m
increase in the Grand List from new development

* The BOF launched a survey to collect quantitative feedback on Wilton residents'
sentiments towards the proposed BOS budget, BOE budget, and the consequent mill
rate. This survey was digitally launched on March 12 and was active through March 29

* As a note, this survey was fielded prior to both the BOS and BOE budget hearings (which
occurred on March 18 and March 20, respectively). It was also released prior to the
inclusion of the finalized MRSA revenue figure and the finalization of other mill rate
items. As a result, survey respondents were presented with a Total Town Property Tax
increase of 6.2% and a mill rate of 24.1. After the survey launched, the required Total
Town Property Tax increase and mill rate were determined to be 5.6% and 24.0,
respectively (though the survey language remained unchanged)

- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 3
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Survey Results Summary

Overall, the survey received 1,129 complete responses from individuals who are
registered to vote in Wilton. Please see the demographics slides on pages 8 and 11 for a
full segmentation

Both the budgets and the mill rate were rejected by survey respondents: 50.5% of all
respondents rejected the BOS budget (+4.1% increase), 53.3% rejected the BOE budget
(+4.9% increase), and 60.5% rejected the proposed mill rate (24.1)

Respondents with children in Wilton Public Schools (“WPS”) responded in favor of the
BOS budget (55.1% approval, vs 44.3% approval from respondents without children in
WPS) and the BOE budget (61.7% approval, vs 32.6% approval from respondents
without children in WPS). Both demographics responded against the mill rate (47.1%
approval for respondents with children in WPS, vs 32.4% approval from respondents
without children in WPS). The survey received responses from a greater proportion of
parents with children in WPS (48% of survey respondents, vs 38% of households per
WPS statistics)

Relative to previous surveys, fewer respondents supported the budgets and consequent
mill rate. In 2022, the BOS (+1.37%) and BOE (+3.26%) budgets were approved by 71%
and 58% of respondents respectively, but the mill rate increase (+1.94%) was rejected by
53%. In 2023, the BOS (2.15% increase) was approved by 63%, while the BOE (+4.5%
increase) and mill rate (5.5-6.0% increase) were rejected by 53% and 66% respectively

Note: 1Based on Wilton’s eligible voter population of 12,457, this sample size has a 95% confidence interval with an ~2.9% margin of error

- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 4
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50.5% of respondents rejected the BOS budget, 53.3% rejected the
BOE budget, and 60.5% rejected the proposed mill rate

Budget & Mill Rate Support

% Reject (51%) % Reject (53%) ( )
% Reject (61%

% Approve (49%) % Approve (47%)

% Approve (39%)

BOS Budget (+4.1%) BOE Budget (+4.9%) Mill Rate (24.1)

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%?; Q: Do you support the
proposed Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1?
Please note that this mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%?

- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 5



Respondents who had children in WPS were generally supportive of the - DRAFT -
budgets, but still did not approve of the mill rate; Respondents without
children in WPS generally did not approve of the budgets or mill rate

Budget Approval vs Children in WPS

80%-
62%
60+
55%
47% 50%
44%
404
Children 33% 32%
Children Attending
Att\(/avnpdsing No Children WPS Act?“d(;?n
. ending
204 Att\(/e\?:slng No Children WPS No Children
Attending Attending
WPS WPS
o_
BOS % Approve BOE % Approve Mill Rate % Approve

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%?; Q: Do you support the proposed
Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1? Please note that this
mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%7?; Q: Do you have at least one child enrolled in Wilton Public Schools?
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Last year, the BOS increase received relatively more support than this year, while the
BOE increase received the same level of support. The mill rate received relatively more

support this year relative to last year (though still less than a majority)

Budget & Mill Rate Support

80%-
71% B FY23 Approval Rate
0 B FY24 Approval Rate
FY25 Approval Rate
60- 58%
— 49%
X 47%  47% 47%
™ X _
40- S o 39%
= T 3 i < < x
2 = — IS X S
o © < 22 tn o & _
= | 2 5 T | I 2 ;.
- Y o 2 = = = = S
SN £ s | ¢ K s | is BE
20- o N a < = =4 o S 2
> < o™ o} o = = =
= tn > = < < < s
< ]l 3 B B :
= = o g %
L L e o o
[N
0
BOS Budget BOE Budget Mill Rate

FY23 and FY24 surveys: Q: Do you support the proposed [x%] increase to the Board of Selectman’s budget?; Q: Do you support the proposed

[y%] increase to the Board of Education’s budget?; Q: Do you support a [z%] increase to the mill rate?
FY25 survey: see p.5 footnote for the survey questions - Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 7
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The survey skewed slightly younger and more heavily towards households with

children in WPS relative to Wilton’s population (per U.S. census and WPS
statistics)

Survey Demographics vs Wilton Demographics

100% - refer not to sa
I pref (4%;': y 75 or older ! - ; More than | :57:,:?:;??:05:‘)) >$2,000,001 (4%)
o o $1,750,001 to $2,000,000 (3%)
75 or older (9%) \ ! More than 30years . =
(10%) : , 30years (15%) |
65-74 | L (21%) :
so{ 6374 (18%) | : !
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
60 : : :
1 1 1
L e : :
: : : $750,001 t
: : 750,001 to s oog
40- : : S 1,000,000 e
| | 6-10 (33%) o
| : years '
: : (18%) |
I Yes (48%) I I
204 : Children in : : $500,001 5500,001 to
1 ® 1 1 ! $750,000
35-44 35-44 | WPS (38%) | to .
(23%) (18%) : ! . less (23%) I 5750000
: | less (22%) : (21%) <S$500,000
o -7 26-34 (5%) ! ! <$500,000 (3%) (10%)
Age Age : Children Enrolled in  Children Enrolled in : Years in Wilton Years in Wilton : House Value (Survey) House Value (Town
(Survey) (US Census) : WPS (Survey) WPS (WPS Statistics) : (Survey) (US Census) : Records)

Q: How old are you?; Q: Do you have at least one child enrolled in the Wilton Public Schools?; Q: How long have you lived in Wilton?; Q: According to the
town’s records (which can be found by searching here), what is the 2023 appraisal value of your home?
Source: United States Census Bureau (2020); WPS Statistics; VGSI
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1,129 respondents took the survey from March 12 to March 29

Survey Responses by Day

Town issues BOS Public

- BOE Public ; . .
200 Srees [elleeeE ik Heari oo Town issues joint Town issues
o errel el ERIN Press Release from joint Press
& local media BOE and BOF via Release from
townwide email BOE and BOF
/ via local media
1504
1004
v
504

0_
3/12/2024 3/14/2024 3/16/2024 3/18/2024 3/20/2024 | 3/22/2024 3/24/2024 3/26/2024 3/28/2024
3/13/2024 3/15/2024 3/17/2024 3/19/2024 3/21/2024 3/23/2024 3/25/2024 3/27/2024 3/29/2024

% by Day 17% 6% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 9% 15% 13% 6%
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The survey generated responses from a wide variety of demographics

Survey Demographics

100%+
_ | prefer not to say (4%) No children (7%) $1,7E%)?()%9[0t'8%]2,(336(?,000

75 or older (10%) More than 30
years (21%)

No, my children
are older (37%) 21 -30years
(17%)

604

No, my children are younger

11 - 20 years

5%
No, my childre!\ rec)eive education

Yes (93%) outside WPS (3% (23%)

$750,001 to

40 45-54 (29%) 51,000,000 (33%)

Yes (48%)
20-
$500,001 to

35-44 (23%
(23%) 5 years or less $750,000 (21%)

(22%)

0 26-34 (0% <$500,000 (3%)

Do You Plan to Vote? Age Children Enrolled in WPS Years in Wilton House Value

Q: How old are you?; Q: Do you have at least one child enrolled in the Wilton Public Schools?; Q: How long have you lived in Wilton?; Q: According to the
town’s records (which can be found by searching here), what is the 2023 appraisal value of your home?

- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 11
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79% of respondents follow the budget process through media outlets.
Significantly fewer track the BOS, BOE, and BOF budget deliberations

Engagement with Budget Process

100%

79%

| follow the budget process | have reviewed the Board of | have reviewed the Board of | have listened to the Board | do not track Wilton’s budget

through media outlets (social Education’s budget and / or Selectmen’s budget and / or of Finance’s budget process
media, Good Morning Wilton, listened to their budget listened to their budget deliberations
Wilton Bulletin, etc.) deliberations deliberations

Q: How closely do you follow Wilton’s town budget process? Please select all the apply
- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 12
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There is not a discernible pattern on budget or mill rate approval
based on how respondents track the budget process

Budget Approval vs Engagement with Budget Process

75%-
59%
51%
47% 50%
45% 44%
41%
4
O
o
% S 5
© 8 8 2 |-OL
25+ o | = X o| o @ w 3
N = o I S K @
o © '_ S e c | x =
alrF © = = - ®
= o | & =
c
o
o
0_
BOS % Approve BOE % Approve Mill Rate % Approve

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%?; Q: Do you support the proposed
Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1? Please note that this
mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%7?; Q: How closely do you follow Wilton’s town budget process? Please select all the apply
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50.5% of respondents rejected the BOS budget, 53.3% rejected the
BOE budget, and 60.5% rejected the proposed mill rate

Overall Budget Approval Rating

100%-

804

% Reject (51%) % Reject (53%)
% Reject (61%)
60+
407 % Support At Current n
% Support At Current Level (22%)
Level (39%) L 499 % Support At Current
20- Level (29%) L 399%
% Support Higher (24%)
% Support Higher (11%) % Support Higher (10%)
0- I

BOS Budget (+2.15%) BOE Budget (+4.5%) Mill Rate (+5.5-6.0%)

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%?; Q: Do you support the
proposed Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1?
Please note that this mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%?
- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 14
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While those in favor of the proposed mill rate increase generally support both
budgets, those against the mill rate were generally opposed to both budgets

Mill Rate Approval vs Budget Approval

100%+ 4
)
eject Both Budgets (4%) .Yes, and | WOl.,||d support a // Reject BOS, Accept BOE (9%)
Reject BOS, Accept BOE (7%) higher level of increase (10%) /
,I
Reject BOE, Accept BOS (8%) Vs Accept Both Budgets (11%)
- /
80 Yes, | support a mill rate
increase at this level (29%) Reject BOE, Accept BOS (13%)
60-
404 Accept Both Budgets (81%)
M { .do not support 2 il Reject Both Budgets (67%)
rate increase at this level
(61%)
20~
0
If support current or higher mill rate, Mill Rate Support If reject mill rate, sentiment towards BOS &
sentiment towards BOS & BOE budgets BOE budgets

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%?; Q: Do you support the
proposed Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1?
Please note that this mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%?
- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 15
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Only respondents who had children attending WPS approved of the BOS and BOE budget

increases. Respondents whose children are too young to attend WPS also approved of the
BOE budget increase. All groups had a majority reject the mill rate

Budget Approval vs Children in WPS

80%- No, | do not have children
No, my children are no longer school-aged
B No, my children are too young to attend school
B No, my children receive education outside of the Wilton

62% public school system
604 c5o 56% B Yes [I have at least one child in WPS]
50%
407 36%
32% 32%
28%
20~ 19%
0_
BOS % Approve BOE % Approve Mill Rate % Approve

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%?; Q: Do you support the proposed
Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1? Please note that this
mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%?; Q: Do you have at least one child enrolled in the Wilton Public Schools?

- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 16
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Respondents across the 35-54 age bracket approved of the BOS and BOE budget
increase. All age brackets had a majority respond against the mill rate

Budget Approval vs Age

80%
° W 26-34

M 35-44
M a5-54
5564
65-74
75 or older
| prefer not to say

50%

601 56%

50%

P
(0]

%

(=)

47%

37% 37%

35%

32%

30%

20%

14%
12%

BOS % Approve BOE % Approve Mill Rate % Approve

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%7?; Q: Do you support the
proposed Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1?
Please note that this mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%?; Q: How old are you?
- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 17
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Respondents who have lived in Wilton for a longer period of time were
less likely to support the budget increases or the mill rate

Budget Approval vs Years in Wilton

75%-
More than 30 years
[ 21-30years
11 -20years
0,
589% 2% B 6-10 years
5 years or less
o)
53% 519%
50 50%
34%
254
O_
BOS % Approve BOE % Approve Mill Rate % Approve

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%?; Q: Do you support the proposed
Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1? Please note that this

mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%?; Q: How long have you lived in Wilton? 8
- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 1
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There is not a discernible pattern on budget or mill rate approval
based on a respondent’s property value

Budget Approval vs Home Assessment

75%
>$2,000,001 $1,750,001 to $2,000,000
761,500,001 to $1,750,000 [ $1,250,001 to $1,500,000
[ $1,000,001 to $1,250,000 [l $750,001 to $1,000,000
57% I $500,001 to $750,000 Il <$500,000
52%52%52%
504 50%
44%
32%
25-
0_

BOS % Approve BOE % Approve Mill Rate % Approve

Q: Do you support the Board of Selectmen’s budget of $35.9m, which reflects an annual increase of $1.4m / 4.1%?; Q: Do you support the proposed

Board of Education’s budget of $93.5m, which reflects an annual increase of $4.4m / 4.9%?; Q: Do you support a mill rate of 24.1? Please note that this

mill rate reflects a total town property tax levy increase of 6.2%7?; Q: According to the town’s records (which can be found by searching here), what is the
2023 appraisal value of your home? - Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 19
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231 respondents in favor of the mill rate left commentary (52% of all = DRAFT -

respondents in favor); generally, they cited the need to support the
schools and invest in infrastructure

% of Respondents with Commentary In Favor of the Mill Rate

20%1

17%

"We need to"We need to "We would "We moved "We need a "We support"We need to "Better "We need to "Our "In this  "We should Other
invest in our invest in support here for the higher grand the schools, investin funded invest in appraisal period of be more
schools" our increased schools" listto fund but there our schools more valuation inflation we efficient
town and spending budget areareasof town" increase our amenities/ camein understand with
school given lean growth" the budget property  services" high" the need to spending"
infrastructure" budgets we would values" increase
historically" reduce" spending"

Q: Is there any commentary you wish to add regarding the 2025 budget and mill rate?
Note: A single respondent could be counted in more than one bucket depending on the commentary in their comments
- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 20
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373 respondents against the mill rate left commentary (55% of all

respondents against); generally, they cited concerns with perceptions of high
taxes, an excessive school budget, and unfair home appraisals

% of Respondents with Commentary Against the Mill Rate Increase

30%-

23%

204

104

4%

2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

"Taxes are "We believe "We believe "We believe "Households "This town is "We need a "Spending "We believe "We don't "Whyisthe "Spending Other

already too the school the appraisal that there js arealready ga|ready too higher grand onschool the town receive any school budget gn teacher's
increasing

highand  budget is ) and wasteful .i";]pa_“ed bz expensive listtofund  admin budgetis amenities X coaches
this makes it too high" su Sequen_t spending in inflationand ¢, ceniors" budget should be  too high" for the taxes WREN ©  should be
" tax change is h we want B duced" . enrollmentis duced"
worse unfair the . spending growt reduce Wepay" o reasing?t reduce
budgets lower"

Q: Is there any commentary you wish to add regarding the 2025 budget and mill rate?
- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 21
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In the words of our residents who favor the mill rate increase....

We need to support our
schools; many families
moved here because of the
school system

We need to support more
spending on school &
municipal infrastructure

We would support
increased spending given
lean budgets historically

We need a larger grand list

to afford our amenities

We moved to Wilton for the phenomenal school district and therefore support any increase in
the BOE proposed budget and related mill rate

| strongly believe that the schools are a first priority for our town even though | don’t
currently have any children in the system. It is critical for our town’s continuing desirability
for new residents, for property values and most importantly for giving our children the best
educational and social preparation for living meaningful lives in these very challenging times

Higher spending is necessary as there are many delayed maintenance issues that must begin
to be addressed

Town owned buildings are in dire need of repair and renovations

It is crucial that we continue to fund and maintain our infrastructure with a forward-looking
schedule and not run the risk of more costly, emergency repairs if we fail to provide
adequately for the town's future needs

I think we are starting to see the impact of not funding our schools and the town, and that
motion will become perpetual if we don't invest now.

For years we put off spending money on things that needed fixing (municipal buildings, major
school repairs, etc) and that felt good at the time but now we unfortunately must make up
for that

We need more development in the downtown area to increase the tax collection

Ideally Wilton would look to attract businesses to offset tax requirements from residents

| support this increase this year. The town needs to prioritize corporate property expansion /
economic development to take all the burden off property owners!

The problem is not with the rates but the fact that the increases are borne by homeowners to
such a large extent. More must be done so that industry/commercial pay more

Q: Is there any commentary you wish to add regarding the 2025 budget and mill rate?

Note: Some comments have been edited for clarity

- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 22
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In the words of our residents who are opposed to the mill rate

increase....

Our taxes are already too
high

There is opportunity to cut
spending at our schools

Higher appraisal values
should not result in higher
taxes

We should focus on cutting
expenditures

I am not happy that you are proposing to increase taxes - our taxes are already higher than
neighboring towns. Please cut back extra programs and get back to basics

Wilton property taxes are already well above neighboring towns. We will lose market value
on homes as taxes are too high for people to buy here

We are completely overtaxed for the size of our house and property and the services that we
do not get

It makes absolutely no sense to increase the Board of Education budget at the current level of
student enrollment

I do not support the BOE budget increase because the money is not used for student
benefits...The BOE should spend less money on administration

The school budget needs to be addressed. Declining enrollment and increased spending do
not make sense

Dislike the fact that the appreciation of our home was only on paper, yet we must bear a much
higher tax burden

This is not the year to be giving this sort of budget increases given the grand list % increase to
residential owners. The town needs to approve new development to offset future tax increases to
residents. The status quo is not sustainable

The re-assessment process was insane. There is no way the town should be asking some people
to have an almost 20% tax increase

Budget increases are unsustainable and must be cut. Resident incomes are not keeping up
with budget increases for the majority of the population

Keep looking to eliminate the excesses: especially in BOE

Find more ways to cut costs in the local government offices and agencies... to save on
operating costs just like we do in our homes

Q: Is there any commentary you wish to add regarding the 2025 budget and mill rate?

Note: Some comments have been edited for clarity

- Wilton, CT Board of Finance - 23
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